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SPRING 2024 ENROLLMENT AND STUDENT CHARACTERISTICS EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

This report provides information about Pima Community College students who enrolled in credit classes 
at the end of the Spring 2024 term (99th day) and it contains summaries of headcount, enrollment, 
unofficial annual full-time student equivalent (FTSE), and section (CRN) count for the last five spring 
terms. 

Tables and charts showing student enrollment are broken out by key demographics, including gender, 
full-time/part-time status, race/ethnicity, and students’ age groups by each campus/location and 
division.  

Pima Community College unduplicated head count in Spring 2024 was 16,522, up 4.4% from 15,830 in 
Spring 2023. Total annualized unofficial FTSE in Spring 2024 was 4,647 up 4.3% from 4,456 in Spring 
2023. For the District, students enrolled were:  

• 56.3% female (decreased 0.5% compared to Spring 2023)
• 29.6% students were enrolled in 12 or more credits (decreased 0.1% compared to Spring 2023)
• 36.7% White, Non-Hispanic (decreased 1.3% compared to Spring 2023)
• 47.9% Hispanic/Latino (increased 1.4% compared to Spring 2023)
• 56.4% aged 18-24 (decreased 0.4% compared to Spring 2023)

DEFINITIONS 

The report includes all students who were enrolled on the last day of class, as well as students who 
withdrew after the add/drop date and received a “W” grade.  

Headcount is unduplicated, meaning a student is counted only once within each breakdown category. 

Enrollment or seatcount, is a student count for which a student is counted as many times as he/she is 
enrolled in any section within each breakdown category. Thus, this is a duplicated headcount.  

Annualized unofficial FTSE is the total number of student term credit hours divided by 30. 

A Full Time student is one who is enrolled in 12 or more credits within a specific term.    

DIVISIONS 

PIMA ONLINE: All classes that are taught online, belong to the Pima Online division, except in the 
following subjects: AJS, CRC, CUL, ECE, EDC, EDU, ESE, ETT, FSC, HRM, LGM, PHT, FSS. All classes that are 
not taught online, plus the classes from the subjects listed here, are dispatched into divisions according 
to the following rules:  

APPLIED TECHNOLOGY: AIT, ATT, AUT, AVM, BCT, CAD, CCR, ELE, EUT, GTM, ICT, IMO, LTP, MAC, MCT, 
NRG, NGT, SLR, TEC, TEP, WAT, WLD 
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ARTS: APD, ART, DAR, DNC, FDC, GAM, HON, MUP, MUS, THE 

BUSINESS AND INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY: ACC, BUS, CIS, CPD, CSA, CUL, FIN, HIT, HRM, MGT, MKT, 
MLA, MLS, NSP, PAR, TMA, UBUS, VET, WED 

COLLEGE READINESS & STUDENT SUCCESS:  ICS, STU  

COMMUNICATIONS:ACL, ARB, ASL, CHI, CMN, ESL, FRE, GER, GTW, ITA, ITP, JPN, JRN, KOR, LIS, LIT, REA, 
SPA, TRS, UWRT, WRT  

HEALTH PROFESSIONS: CRC, DAE, DHE, DLT, FAW, FSS, HCA, HO, HRP, MDA, MLT, NRA, NRS, PHB, PHT, 
RAD, RTH, SG, SGT  

HUMANITIES AND SOCIAL SCIENCE: AFA, AIS, ANT, ARC, BHS, CDA, ECE, ECN, EDC, EDU, ESE, ETT, GIS, 
GLS, GWS, HIS, HUM, MAS, PHI, POS, PSY, REL, SOC, SSE 

MATHEMATICS:  GTM, MAT  

SCIENCES:  AGR, AST, BIO, CHM, ENG, ENV, FSN, GEO, GLG, OPS, PHY, SCA, SCT  

WORKFORCE AND CONTINUING EDUCATION:  ACC, AJS, AUT, AV, BCT, BUS, CIS, COR, CSA, CSM, ECN, 
EMS, EMT, FIN, FSC, FSD, GTC, GTM, HVA, LEA, LEN, LGM, MAT, MGT, MKT, PD, SLR, TDT, WAT  

SOURCE:  
This report provides summary information on several key student demographics. For access to the 
interactive report, please log into pimareports.pima.edu with your college employee credentials and 
navigate to “Public Folders”  “Interactive Reports”  “Longitudinal Reports” folder  and then 
choose the report for the corresponding term that you would like to see. 
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Student Characteristics

Spring 2020 Spring 2021 Spring 2022 Spring 2023 Spring 2024
Measure Pct Change Measure Pct Change Measure Pct Change Measure Pct Change Measure Pct Change

Total Headcount 18,971 15,679 -17.35% 15,184 -3.16% 15,830 4.25% 16,522 4.37%

Enrollment Count 52,278 42,456 -18.79% 41,487 -2.28% 43,632 5.17% 45,499 4.28%

Unofficial FTSE 5,370 4,365 -18.70% 4,242 -2.82% 4,456 5.03% 4,647 4.30%

Enrolled Section Count 3,007 2,519 -16.23% 2,553 1.35% 2,630 3.02% 2,635 0.19%

Enrollment Term 202020 202120 202220 202320 202420

Days from Start of Term 152 152 152 151 151

Snapshot Date 6/16/20 6/15/21 6/14/22 6/19/23 6/17/24

Term Start Date 1/16/20 1/14/21 1/13/22 1/19/23 1/18/24

Term End Date 5/18/20 5/17/21 5/16/22 5/21/23 5/19/24



Student Characteristics

Filters: Spring 2024
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Filters: 

Headcount, Enrollment, and Unofficial FTSE by Campus

Spring 2024

Headcount Enrollment Unofficial FTSE

# % # % # %

Davis-Monthan AFB 44 0.19% 47 0.10% 5.07 0.11%

Desert Vista 2,231 9.48% 3,961 8.71% 376.4 8.10%

Downtown 3,289 13.98% 6,290 13.82% 671.18 14.44%

East 1,927 8.19% 3,518 7.73% 383.23 8.25%

Nogales, AZ-Santa Cruz County 293 1.25% 725 1.59% 71.47 1.54%

Northwest 1,566 6.65% 2,516 5.53% 279.7 6.02%

Pima Online 9,228 39.21% 17,740 38.99% 1,853.98 39.89%

Public Safety Institute 54 0.23% 281 0.62% 20.98 0.45%

West 4,882 20.75% 10,402 22.86% 984.51 21.19%

Workforce & Business Dev 19 0.08% 19 0.04% 0.63 0.01%

Total 16,522 100.00% 45,499 100.00% 4,647.16 100.00%
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Filters: Spring 2024

Gender Headcount

Female Male
No Value
Entered

Total# % # % # %

Davis-Monthan AFB 17 38.64% 27 61.36% 0 0.00% 44

Desert Vista 1,606 71.99% 612 27.43% 13 0.58% 2,231

Downtown 1,245 37.85% 2,022 61.48% 22 0.67% 3,289

East 952 49.40% 950 49.30% 25 1.30% 1,927

Nogales, AZ-Santa Cruz County 179 61.09% 114 38.91% 0 0.00% 293

Northwest 764 48.79% 794 50.70% 8 0.51% 1,566

Pima Online 5,433 58.88% 3,720 40.31% 75 0.81% 9,228

Public Safety Institute 3 5.56% 51 94.44% 0 0.00% 54

West 2,873 58.85% 1,948 39.90% 61 1.25% 4,882

Workforce & Business Dev 0 0.00% 19 100.00% 0 0.00% 19

Unduplicated Headcount 9,299 56.28% 7,077 42.83% 146 0.88% 16,522
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Full Time-Part Time Status Headcount

Full Time Part Time

Total# % # %

Davis-Monthan AFB 4 9.09% 40 90.91% 44

Desert Vista 723 32.41% 1,508 67.59% 2,231

Downtown 1,283 39.01% 2,006 60.99% 3,289

East 899 46.65% 1,028 53.35% 1,927

Nogales, AZ-Santa Cruz Count 154 52.56% 139 47.44% 293

Northwest 692 44.19% 874 55.81% 1,566

Pima Online 3,002 32.53% 6,226 67.47% 9,228

Public Safety Institute 29 53.70% 25 46.30% 54

West 2,124 43.51% 2,758 56.49% 4,882

Workforce & Business Dev 0 0.00% 19 100.00% 19

Unduplicated
Headcount 4,897 29.64% 11,625 70.36% 16,522
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Race/Ethnicity Headcount

American Indian
or Alaskan

Native Asian
Black or African

American Hispanic/Latino

Native Hawaiian
or Pacific
Islander

Race and
Ethnicity
Unknown

Two or More
Races White

Total# % # % # % # % # % # % # % # %

Davis-Monthan AFB 0 0.00% 1 2.27% 2 4.55% 21 47.73% 1 2.27% 2 4.55% 1 2.27% 16 36.36% 44

Desert Vista 45 2.02% 50 2.24% 104 4.66% 1,276 57.19% 3 0.13% 27 1.21% 47 2.11% 679 30.43% 2,231

Downtown 63 1.92% 139 4.23% 159 4.83% 1,758 53.45% 6 0.18% 50 1.52% 90 2.74% 1,024 31.13% 3,289

East 27 1.40% 57 2.96% 123 6.38% 881 45.72% 4 0.21% 20 1.04% 83 4.31% 732 37.99% 1,927

Nogales, AZ-Santa Cruz Count 0 0.00% 1 0.34% 6 2.05% 261 89.08% 0 0.00% 1 0.34% 1 0.34% 23 7.85% 293

Northwest 14 0.89% 72 4.60% 61 3.90% 727 46.42% 5 0.32% 16 1.02% 66 4.21% 605 38.63% 1,566

Pima Online 132 1.43% 307 3.33% 571 6.19% 4,241 45.96% 28 0.30% 116 1.26% 376 4.07% 3,457 37.46% 9,228

Public Safety Institute 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 25 46.30% 0 0.00% 1 1.85% 2 3.70% 26 48.15% 54

West 80 1.64% 167 3.42% 251 5.14% 2,522 51.66% 10 0.20% 51 1.04% 163 3.34% 1,638 33.55% 4,882

Workforce & Business Dev 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 4 21.05% 6 31.58% 0 0.00% 1 5.26% 0 0.00% 8 42.11% 19

Unduplicated Headcount 254 1.54% 549 3.32% 895 5.42% 7,911 47.88% 39 0.24% 218 1.32% 593 3.59% 6,063 36.70% 16,522



Age Groups Headcount

17 & Below 18-24 25-39 40 & Over Unknown

Total# % # % # % # % # %

Davis-Monthan AFB 1 2.27% 14 31.82% 22 50.00% 7 15.91% 0 0.00% 44

Desert Vista 6 0.27% 1,138 51.01% 684 30.66% 403 18.06% 0 0.00% 2,231

Downtown 97 2.95% 2,043 62.12% 807 24.54% 342 10.40% 0 0.00% 3,289

East 43 2.23% 1,290 66.94% 463 24.03% 131 6.80% 0 0.00% 1,927

Nogales, AZ-Santa Cruz Count 3 1.02% 249 84.98% 32 10.92% 9 3.07% 0 0.00% 293

Northwest 18 1.15% 1,101 70.31% 345 22.03% 102 6.51% 0 0.00% 1,566

Pima Online 137 1.48% 5,486 59.45% 2,711 29.38% 893 9.68% 1 0.01% 9,228

Public Safety Institute 0 0.00% 29 53.70% 21 38.89% 4 7.41% 0 0.00% 54

West 32 0.66% 3,151 64.54% 1,169 23.95% 530 10.86% 0 0.00% 4,882

Workforce & Business Dev 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 8 42.11% 11 57.89% 0 0.00% 19

Unduplicated Headcount 285 1.72% 9,321 56.42% 4,823 29.19% 2,092 12.66% 1 0.01% 16,522
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Filters: 

Headcount, Enrollment, and Unofficial FTSE by Divison

Spring 2024

Headcount Enrollment Unofficial FTSE

# % # % # %

Applied Technology 1,221 4.47% 2,926 6.43% 310.88 6.69%

Arts 1,860 6.80% 2,902 6.38% 285.57 6.14%

Business and Information Technology 1,329 4.86% 2,333 5.13% 235.27 5.06%

College Readiness & Student Success 1,003 3.67% 1,035 2.27% 59.67 1.28%

Communications 2,644 9.67% 3,071 6.75% 355.13 7.64%

Health Professions 1,387 5.07% 4,440 9.76% 339.73 7.31%

Mathematics 2,284 8.36% 2,627 5.77% 300.23 6.46%

Pima Online 9,394 34.37% 17,946 39.44% 1,852.18 39.86%

Sciences 2,721 9.95% 3,273 7.19% 414.83 8.93%

Social Sciences, Humanities & Education 3,061 11.20% 4,116 9.05% 407.18 8.76%

Workforce Development and Continuing Education 430 1.57% 830 1.82% 86.48 1.86%

Total 16,522 100.00% 45,499 100.00% 4,647.16 100.00%

Strategy, Analytics and Research (StAR) Page 11 of 15



Filters: Spring 2024

Gender Headcount
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Female Male
No Value
Entered

Total# % # % # %

Applied Technology 182 14.91% 1,030 84.36% 9 0.74% 1,221

Arts 969 52.10% 859 46.18% 32 1.72% 1,860

Business and Information Technology 573 43.12% 746 56.13% 10 0.75% 1,329

College Readiness & Student Success 472 47.06% 524 52.24% 7 0.70% 1,003

Communications 1,424 53.86% 1,192 45.08% 28 1.06% 2,644

Health Professions 939 67.70% 435 31.36% 13 0.94% 1,387

Mathematics 1,034 45.27% 1,232 53.94% 18 0.79% 2,284

Pima Online 5,587 59.47% 3,732 39.73% 75 0.80% 9,394

Sciences 1,588 58.36% 1,112 40.87% 21 0.77% 2,721

Social Sciences, Humanities & Education 1,951 63.74% 1,081 35.32% 29 0.95% 3,061

Workforce Development and Continuing Education 211 49.07% 218 50.70% 1 0.23% 430

Unduplicated Headcount 9,299 56.28% 7,077 42.83% 146 0.88% 16,522
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Full Time-Part Time Status Headcount

Full Time Part Time

Total# % # %

Applied Technology 397 32.51% 824 67.49% 1,221

Arts 862 46.34% 998 53.66% 1,860

Business and Information Technology 620 46.65% 709 53.35% 1,329

College Readiness & Student Success 480 47.86% 523 52.14% 1,003

Communications 1,370 51.82% 1,274 48.18% 2,644

Health Professions 691 49.82% 696 50.18% 1,387

Mathematics 1,113 48.73% 1,171 51.27% 2,284

Pima Online 3,054 32.51% 6,340 67.49% 9,394

Sciences 1,279 47.00% 1,442 53.00% 2,721

Social Sciences, Humanities & Education 1,335 43.61% 1,726 56.39% 3,061

Workforce Development and Continuing Education 198 46.05% 232 53.95% 430

Unduplicated Headcount 4,897 29.64% 11,625 70.36% 16,522
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Race/Ethnicity Headcount

American Indian
or Alaskan

Native Asian
Black or African

American Hispanic/Latino

Native Hawaiian
or Pacific
Islander

Race and
Ethnicity
Unknown

Two or More
Races White

Total# % # % # % # % # % # % # % # %

Applied Technology 30 2.46% 30 2.46% 36 2.95% 602 49.30% 3 0.25% 20 1.64% 33 2.70% 467 38.25% 1,221

Arts 29 1.56% 50 2.69% 88 4.73% 901 48.44% 4 0.22% 25 1.34% 72 3.87% 691 37.15% 1,860

Business and Information Technology 23 1.73% 63 4.74% 83 6.25% 646 48.61% 3 0.23% 21 1.58% 50 3.76% 440 33.11% 1,329

College Readiness & Student Success 23 2.29% 42 4.19% 46 4.59% 594 59.22% 2 0.20% 6 0.60% 32 3.19% 258 25.72% 1,003

Communications 49 1.85% 92 3.48% 130 4.92% 1,511 57.15% 2 0.08% 27 1.02% 93 3.52% 740 27.99% 2,644

Health Professions 18 1.30% 59 4.25% 104 7.50% 705 50.83% 4 0.29% 16 1.15% 48 3.46% 433 31.22% 1,387

Mathematics 34 1.49% 65 2.85% 106 4.64% 1,329 58.19% 3 0.13% 14 0.61% 88 3.85% 645 28.24% 2,284

Pima Online 131 1.39% 311 3.31% 578 6.15% 4,349 46.30% 28 0.30% 116 1.23% 373 3.97% 3,508 37.34% 9,394

Sciences 41 1.51% 97 3.56% 131 4.81% 1,493 54.87% 3 0.11% 24 0.88% 83 3.05% 849 31.20% 2,721

Social Sciences, Humanities & Education 52 1.70% 83 2.71% 134 4.38% 1,567 51.19% 6 0.20% 38 1.24% 104 3.40% 1,077 35.18% 3,061

Workforce Development and Continuing Education 1 0.23% 5 1.16% 23 5.35% 249 57.91% 2 0.47% 5 1.16% 16 3.72% 129 30.00% 430

Unduplicated Headcount 254 1.54% 549 3.32% 895 5.42% 7,911 47.88% 39 0.24% 218 1.32% 593 3.59% 6,063 36.70% 16,522



Age Groups Headcount

17 & Below 18-24 25-39 40 & Over Unknown

Total# % # % # % # % # %

Applied Technology 83 6.80% 612 50.12% 352 28.83% 174 14.25% 0 0.00% 1,221

Arts 21 1.13% 1,300 69.89% 310 16.67% 229 12.31% 0 0.00% 1,860

Business and Information Technology 10 0.75% 752 56.58% 414 31.15% 153 11.51% 0 0.00% 1,329

College Readiness & Student Success 20 1.99% 756 75.37% 183 18.25% 44 4.39% 0 0.00% 1,003

Communications 54 2.04% 2,036 77.00% 391 14.79% 163 6.16% 0 0.00% 2,644

Health Professions 10 0.72% 629 45.35% 519 37.42% 229 16.51% 0 0.00% 1,387

Mathematics 43 1.88% 1,778 77.85% 394 17.25% 69 3.02% 0 0.00% 2,284

Pima Online 138 1.47% 5,586 59.46% 2,761 29.39% 908 9.67% 1 0.01% 9,394

Sciences 29 1.07% 1,979 72.73% 604 22.20% 109 4.01% 0 0.00% 2,721

Social Sciences, Humanities & Education 30 0.98% 1,930 63.05% 684 22.35% 417 13.62% 0 0.00% 3,061

Workforce Development and Continuing Education 3 0.70% 294 68.37% 91 21.16% 42 9.77% 0 0.00% 430

Unduplicated Headcount 285 1.72% 9,321 56.42% 4,823 29.19% 2,092 12.66% 1 0.01% 16,522
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